

No. 17-10883

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

VICKIE FORBY, individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated in Illinois,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ONE TECHNOLOGIES, L.P.; ONE TECHNOLOGIES MANAGEMENT,
L.L.C.; ONE TECHNOLOGIES CAPITAL, L.L.P.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Edwin J. Kilpela
Kevin Abramowicz
Carlson Lynch Sweet Kilpela
& Carpenter, LLP
1133 Penn Avenue, 5th Fl.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 322-9243

Adam R. Pulver
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

October 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS	2
A. Background.....	3
B. Proceedings in Illinois.....	5
C. The Texas Motion to Dismiss.....	7
D. Post-Motion-to-Dismiss Litigation Activity and the Order on Appeal	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. Standard of Review	17
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded that One Technologies Substantially Invoked the Judicial Process.....	19
A. One Technologies Unjustifiably Delayed in Invoking Its Right to Arbitrate.	21
B. One Technologies’ Litigation Activities Were Inconsistent with A Desire to Arbitrate.	22
III. The District Court Erred in Finding that One Technologies’ Litigation Conduct Did Not Cause Prejudice to Ms. Forby.	32
A. One Technologies’ Unjustified Delay Was Prejudicial.	34
B. One Technologies Caused Ms. Forby Unnecessary Time and Expense.....	35
C. One Technologies Caused Ms. Forby “Substantive” Prejudice.....	39

D. The Combined Prejudice Exceeds the Relevant Standard.44
CONCLUSION47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Al Rushaid v. National Oilwell Varco, Inc.</i> , 757 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>American Hardware Manufacturers Association v. Reed Elsevier, Inc.</i> , No. 03 C 9421, 2004 WL 3363844 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 28, 2004).....	43
<i>In re Apple iPhone 3G & 3GS MMS Marketing & Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. La. 2012)	37
<i>BOSC, Inc. v. Board of City Commissioners of City of Bernalillo</i> , 853 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Cabinetree of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Kraftmaid Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 388 (7th Cir. 1995).....	32
<i>Cargill Ferrous International v. SEA PHOENIX MV</i> , 325 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Doctor’s Associates v. Distajo</i> , 107 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1997).....	32, 40
<i>Fozard v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 789 (N.D. Tex. 2017).....	30
<i>Frye v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 877 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1989).....	15, 18, 34

General Guaranty Insurance Co. v. New Orleans General Agency, Inc.,
427 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1970).....29

Graig Shipping Co. v. Midland Overseas Shipping Corp.,
259 F. Supp. 929 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....23

Hill v. Ricoh Americas Corp.,
603 F.3d 766 (10th Cir. 2010).....13

Hooper v. Advance America, Cash Advance Centers of Missouri, Inc.,
589 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Hurley v. Deutsche Bank Trustee Co. Americas,
610 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2010).....24

Joca-Roca Real Estate, LLC v. Brennan,
772 F.3d 945 (1st Cir. 2014)32, 35

Jallo v. Resurgent Capital Services, LP,
131 F. Supp. 3d 609 (E.D. Tex. 2015)28

Janvey v. Alguire,
847 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017).....*passim*

Keytrade USA, Inc. v. Ain Temouchent M/V,
404 F.3d 891 (5th Cir. 2005).....29

Khan v. Parsons Global Services, Ltd.,
521 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2008)45

Kramer v. Hammond,
943 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1991).....35

Leal v. Sinclair Broad. Group, Inc.,
No. A-16-CV-679 LY, 2017 WL 1458810 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 25,
2017)28, 36, 41

Lewallen v. Green Tree Servicing, L.L.C.,
487 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2007).....37

*Louisiana Stadium & Exposition District v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner
& Smith Inc.*,
626 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2010).....29

Martin v. Yasuda,
829 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2016).....*passim*

Messina v. North Central Distributing, Inc.,
821 F.3d 1047 (8th Cir. 2016).....27, 34, 35, 44

Miller Brewing Co. v. Fort Worth Distributing Co.,
781 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1986).....22, 32

In re Mirant Corp.,
613 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.,
565 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Nino v. Jewelry Exchange, Inc.,
609 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....35

North River Insurance Co. v. Transamerica Occidental Life Insurance Co.,
No. CIV.A. 399-CV-0682-L, 2002 WL 1315786 (N.D. Tex. June
12, 2002)30

Pacheco v. PCM Construction Services, L.L.C.,
602 F. App'x 945 (5th Cir. 2015)29

Parker v. ABC Debt Relief Co.,
No. 3:10-CV-1332-P, 2011 WL 13156874 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2011)39

Peddinghaus v. Peddinghaus,
692 N.E.2d 1221 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....43

Petroleum Pipe Americas Corp. v. Jindal Saw, Ltd.,
575 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

In re Pharmacy Benefit Managers Antitrust Litigation,
700 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012).....25, 27, 44

Preston v. Ferrer,
552 U.S. 346 (2008)45

Price v. Drexel Burnham Lambert, Inc.,
791 F.2d 1156 (5th Cir. 1986).....15, 17, 33, 34

Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.,
964 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2013)43

Republic Insurance Co. v. PAICO Receivables, LLC,
383 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2004).....15, 18

Richards v. Ernst & Young, LLP,
744 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2013).....16

Scanlan v. Texas A&M University,
343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003).....25

Sharpe v. AmeriPlan Corp.,
769 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2014).....19

South Broward Hospital Dist. v. Medquist,
258 F. App'x 466 (3d Cir. 2007)28

*St. Mary's Medical Center of Evansville, Inc. v. Disco Aluminum
Production Co.*,
969 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1992).....24

Stelly v. C.I.R.,
761 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1985).....34

Subway Equipment Leasing Corp. v. Forte,
169 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 1999).....18, 21, 32

Tenneco Resins, Inc. v. Davy International, AG,
770 F.2d 416 (5th Cir. 1985).....18, 30

Tristar Fin. Insurance Agency, Inc. v. Equicredit Corp. of America,
97 F. App'x 462 (5th Cir. 2004)33

Van Ness Townhouses v. Maritime Industrial Corp.,
862 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1988).....28

Walker v. J.C. Bradford & Co.,
938 F.2d 575 (5th Cir. 1991).....*passim*

Westbrook v. JAG Industrial Services, Inc.,
No. 3:14-CV-2080-M, 2015 WL 93447 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 7, 2015)30

Williams v. Cigna Finance Advisors, Inc.,
56 F.3d 656 (5th Cir. 1995).....19, 22, 30

Williamson v. S.A. Gear Co., Inc.,
 No. 15-CV-365-SMY-DGW, 2017 WL 283373 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 23,
 2017)43

Winston & Strawn, LLP v. Doley,
 384 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....1, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1453.....1, 5

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, 815
 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/15
